
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2024 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines  

Andrew McMurtrie  
Deputy Anne Corbett 
Eamonn Mullally 
James St John Davis 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Benjamin Murphy 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
 

Catherine Bickmore 
Rafe Courage 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Reverend Simon Nicholls 
Councillor John Whitworth 
Tim Hodgson 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions 

or comments prior to the start of the meeting 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

3. *ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 

 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council 25 April 2024 appointing the 
Committee and setting its Terms of Reference.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
6. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public and non-public summary of the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 19 February 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
7. RESOLUTION OF THANKS TO OLIVER SELLS 
 

 Chairman to be heard. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
8. RESOLUTION OF THANKS TO GRAEME DOSHI-SMITH 
 



3 
 

 Chairman to be heard.  
 

 For Decision 
  

 
9. RESOLUTION OF THANKS TO BOB ROBERTS 
 

 Chairman to be heard.  
 

 For Decision 
  

 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT  UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
11. *ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
12. *NATURAL CAPITAL AUDIT 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
13. *REVIEW OF CURRENT DESIGNATED, UNRESTRICTED, AND RESTRICTED 

INCOME FUNDS HELD AND PROPOSED CHANGES 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Interim Executive Director, Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
14. *MANAGEMENT PRIORITIES FOR FY' 2024-25 (BUSINESS PLAN) 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
15. WEST HAM PARK FORMER NURSERY SITE 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Discussion 



4 
 

 (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

16. PLANNING FOR THE 150TH ANNIVERSARY FOR WEST HAM PARK 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
17. *DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR
[...]
dy Mead, OBE 

3 (1) James St John Davis 

 

 together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above and:- 

Four representatives appointed by the heirs-at-law of the late John Gurney:-  

- Catherine Bickmore  

- Rafe Courage 

- Tim Hodgson 

- Justin Meath-Baker 

One representative appointed by the incumbent or priest, for the time being, in charge of 
the present benefice of West Ham:- 

- The Rev. Simon Nicholls  

 Two representatives appointed by the London Borough of Newham  

- Councillor Joy Laguda  

- Councillor John Whitworth  

 
4. Terms of Reference 

 To:- 
 

(a)      have regard to the overall policy laid down by the Natural Environment Board. 

 

(b)      be responsible for the ownership and management of West Ham Park (registered charity no. 206948) in 

accordance with the terms of conveyance of the Park by John Gurney, Esq. to the City of London Corporation 

dated 20th July 1874 and in accordance with the Licence in Mortmain dated 22nd May 1874.  

 

(c)      authorise the institution of any criminal or civil proceedings arising out of the exercise of its functions. 

 

(d) express views or make recommendations to the Natural Environment Board for that Committee’s allocation of 

grants which relate to West Ham Park. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 19 February 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Room - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 19 February 2024 at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Eamonn Mullally 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Oliver Sells KC 
Catherine Bickmore 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
Councillor John Whitworth 
Tim Hodgson 
 

In Attendance: 
Rafe Courage 
 

Officers: 
Emily Brennan  
Anna Cowperthwaite  
Simon Glynn  
Clem Harcourt  
Joanne Hill  
William LoSasso  
Bob Roberts  
Joseph Smith  
Jack Joslin 
Pauline Mouskis 
Sally Gadsdon 
Maria Trayner 
Fiona McKeith 

  

- Environment Department  
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s  
- Environment Department  
- Chamberlain’s Department  
- Environment Department  
- Environment Department  
- Environment Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  

- City Bridge Foundation 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received by James St John Davis, Benjamin Murphy and 
Deputy Alpa Raja.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 December 2023 
be approved. 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



The Committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning a summary risk register for West Ham Park, showing 
the current and target scores, direction of travel, and risk owners for each 
identified risk. 
 
The committee received a summary risk register for West Ham Park, showing 
the current and target scores, direction of travel, and risk owners for each 
identified risk. The committee agreed that the list of risks was comprehensive 
and that the processes for managing them were sufficient.  
 
The committee noted that the main change since the previous report was the 
increased risk of adverse impacts of antisocial behaviour on staff and park 
users, which was being addressed by a new reporting system and increased 
collaboration with the police and other open spaces. Members asked questions 
about the decline in condition of assets, the effects of climate change and 
extreme weather, and the involvement of the Lord Mayor in the 150th 
anniversary celebrations. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members, confirm, on behalf of the City Corporation as 
Trustee, that the West Ham Park Summary Risk Register (Appendix 1 of the 
report) satisfactorily identifies the key risks
[...]
tor also said that the committee will award six 
freedoms of the city to local people who have contributed to the park, 
and that the chair of policy will attend the civic opening on the Saturday.  

• The assistant director answered some questions from the committee 
Members about the cricket involvement, the history and heritage of the 
park, and the media coverage. 

 
7. * PLANNING FOR THE 150TH ANNIVERSARY FOR WEST HAM PARK  

The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning an update on matters relating to West Ham Park since 
the last Committee meeting on 4 December 2023. 
 
The following points were noted. 
 

• The chair thanked the Friends of West Ham Park for their contribution 
and welcomed, the chair of the Friends, who gave a presentation about 
their activities and events.  

• The chair and assistant director gave an update on the preparations for 
the 150th anniversary celebration, which will take place on 20th and 21st 
of July 2024.  

• The celebration will include cultural, civic, and musical events on the 
Saturday and a sporting festival on the Sunday, with a focus on cricket, 
football, tennis, and other activities.  

• The chair asked the committee Members to save the date, to help with 
fundraising and sponsorship, to volunteer to help, and to promote the 
event on social media.  

• The chair also mentioned the idea of giving six freedoms of the city to 
local people who have contributed to the park, and the involvement of 
the Lord Mayor and the Chair of Policy and Resources.  

• The committee Members expressed their support and enthusiasm for the 
celebration and offered their suggestions and assistance.  

• The chair said that more information and updates will be provided by 
email and at the next meeting in May.  

 
8. * WEST HAM PARK FORMER NURSERY SITE  

The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning an update on West Ham Park Charity’s plans f
[...]
eported through various mechanisms, such as a five-year 
business plan, a park management plan, a business plan/annual work 
plan, policies and procedures, and an annual report for the North London 
open spaces.  

• The Director also mentioned that the vision, mission, and strategies are 
aligned with the new corporate plan and the Environment Department 
business plan, and that relevant stakeholder organisations, such as the 
Friends of West Ham Park, will be involved in the consultation and 
feedback process.  

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. * CARBON REMOVALS (CLIMATE ACTION) PROJECT RESCOPING 
REAPPROVAL (JANUARY 2024)  

Page 11



The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment. 
 

16. * CORPORATE CHARITIES REVIEW SCOPING EXERCISE TO SUPPORT 
THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT CHARITIES REVIEW  
The Committee received a joint report of the Managing Director City Bridge 
Foundation and Interim Executive Director, Environment. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.53 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



Committee(s) Dated: 

West Ham Park Committee 16 May 2024 

Subject: 
Risk Management Update Report 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

• Leading sustainable 
environment 

• Providing excellent 
services 

• Flourishing public spaces 
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Bob Roberts, Interim Executive Director Environment 

For decision 

Report author: 
Joanne Hill, Business Planning and Compliance Manager 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is presented to provide the West Ham Park Committee with assurance 
that risk management procedures in place within the Environment Department and 
its Natural Environment Division, which includes West Ham Park, are satisfactory 
and meet the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management Framework and the 
Charities Act 2011. Risk is reviewed regularly within the Department as part of the 
ongoing management of the operations. 
 
Your Committee is responsible for the West Ham Park Charity (registered 
charity number: 206948). In accordance with the Charity Commission’s 
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP), Trustees are required to confirm 
in the charity’s annual report that any major risks to which the charity is exposed 
have been identified and reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate 
those risks. By following the processes defined in the Corporate Risk 
Management Framework, the management of these risks meets the 
requirements of the Charity Commission.  
 
The risks held by the West Ham Park charity are summarised in this report and the 
detailed risk register is provided at Appendix 1.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to confirm, on behalf of the City Corporation as Trustee, that the 
register appended to this report satisfactorily sets out the key risks to the charity and 
that appropriate systems are in place to identify and mitigate risks. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. The City of Londo
[...]
Capital Audit could be used to raise 
income for, and awareness of, the Corporation’s Open Spaces which fall under the 
remit of their Committee. 
 
Appendices  
 

1. Example maps. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Emily Brennan 
Natural Environment Director. 
E: emily.brennan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 42

mailto:emily.brennan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


5    
 

 

 

Page 43



6    
 

 

Page 44



 

 
 

Summary 

 
This report provides the complete list of the current designated, unrestricted, 
and restricted income funds held for West Ham Park with the recommended 
future usage and changes required for these funds, in order to meet charity 
accounting SORP (Statement of Recommended Practice) rules.   
  
Appendix 1 details a full list of current individual income funds held by West 
Ham Park for 2024/25 following movement in the previous financial year 
2023/24 balance and recommended usage for each reserve. The report 
covers:  
  

• A summary of the movement in funds in 2023-24 and the anticipated final 
balance at 31st March 2024.  

• Details and proposed uses of the restricted and designated income 
funds.  

• Fuller notes where needed for specific funds held.  
  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to:  
  

• Note the contents of the report as they relate to the funds of West Ham 
Park.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background  
  

1. As part of the Natural Environment Charities Review scoping exercise a 
complete review of the charities’ restricted and designated income funds 
has been progressed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee(s) Dated: 

West Ham Park 17 May 2024 

Subject: Review of current designated, unrestricted, and 
restricted income funds held and proposed changes 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n/a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been ag
[...]
sionary rates will 
continue, offering a 40% discount on the standard adult charge, except where 
indicated. The income from fees and charges is crucial for the provision and 
maintenance of sports and recreational facilities at West Ham Park, which is known 
for offering excellent value for money. The proposed changes are detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the background report. 
 
There had been a delay in the preparation and submission of proposed fees and 
charges for Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood, and Queen’s Park, which also 
affected West Ham Park. Due to the delay, an urgency procedure was required to 
implement the updated fees and charges at West Ham Park before 1 April 2024, as 
the last meeting of the current financial year was held on 19 February 2024. 
 
Officers have committed to working closely with relevant colleagues to schedule 
meetings of consultative bodies to minimize the likelihood of similar delays in the future 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
committee: 
 

1. Agree the proposed fees and charges for financial year 2024-25, as set  

Page 69

Agenda Item 17



out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
Copies of background papers concerning this decision are available from Blair 
Stringman on request. 
 
Contact:  
Blair Stringman 
Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 70

mailto:Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 *Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	10 Risk Management  Update Report
	Appendix 1 - West Ham Park Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix

	11 *Assistant Director's Update
	12 *Natural Capital Audit
	13 *Review of current designated, unrestricted, and restricted income funds held and proposed changes
	14 *Management Priorities for FY' 2024-25 (Business Plan)
	Appendix 1 - 2024-25 business plan_WHP

	15 West Ham Park former nursery site
	16 Planning for the 150th anniversary for West Ham Park
	17 *Decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency powers
	21 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 May 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Room - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 16 May 2024 at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie  
Deputy Anne Corbett 
James St John Davis 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Catherine Bickmore 
Rafe Courage 
Tim Houghton 
 

In Attendance: 
Eamon Mullally (Deputy Chair) 
Benjamin Murphy 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
 

Officers: 
Emily Brennan  
Anna Cowperthwaite  
Simon Glynn  
Joanne Hill  
William LoSasso  
Bob Roberts  
Joseph Smith  
Pauline Mouskis  
Rob Shakespeare 
Simon Owen 

- Environment Department  
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s  
- Environment Department  
- Environment Department  
- Environment Department  
- Environment Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Chamberlain’s Department  
- Environment Department 
 - Chamberlain’s Department 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received by Justin Meath-Baker and Eamon Mullally, who 
attended the meeting virtually. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. *ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members received to Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April 
2024 appoint the board and setting its Terms of Reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  



RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Standing Order 30, Caroline Haines 
being the only Member indicating her willingness to serve be appointed as 
Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Standing Order 29, Eamon Mullally 
being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve be appointed as 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That, the public minutes and non-public summary of the last 
meeting held on the 19 February 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. RESOLUTION OF THANKS TO OLIVER SELLS  
The Board heard the Chairman. 
 
We extend our sincere gratitude to Oliver, whose leadership on the previously 
named Open Spaces Committee and West Ham Park offered valuable clarity 
and guidance through a particularly arduous period. 
 
During his time as Chairman he steered us through challenges - particularly 
post-Covid -with unwavering resolve. 
 
His profound commitment and deep appreciation for the importance of outdoor 
spaces in fostering community health and well-being was self-evident with a 
standout achievement guiding the play area at West Ham Park through to 
completion. Another visit was the wonderfully vibrant visit of the Lady 
Mayoress, Lady Hilary Russell. 
 
In the case of Finsbury Circus, a cherished City asset disrupted by Crossrail 
activity, Oliver's leadership saw the revitalisation of its gardens and the 
reclaiming the garden as a cherished green oasis. 
 
As Oliver leaves the board, we extend heartfelt appreciation for his myriad 
accomplishments under his tenure and wish him continued success in his 
endeavours within the City of London Corporation and beyond. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members, approve the resolution of thanks to Oliver Sells. 
 

8. RESOLUTION OF THANKS TO GRAEME DOSHI-SMITH  
The Board heard the Chairman. 
 
The Natural Environment Board wishes to express gratitude and profound 
appreciation for Graeme's exceptional service as Chairman of the Natural 
Environment Board (formally called the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee) from June 6th, 2016 until July 2019, Graeme's leadership was 
marked by remarkable achievements in challenging times, reflecting an open-
minded, forward-thinking approach combined with a delightful sense of humour 
and enthusiasm. 
 



As steward of the Strategic Committee overseeing the City's Open Spaces, 
Graeme steered the passage of significant legislation and provided strategic 
vision for the Department. His advocacy for environmental sustainability, 
community engagement, and technological advancement was instrumental in 
driving positive change. 
 
The Board recognises Graeme's unwavering dedication, evidenced by the 
retention of prestigious awards and notable accolades during his tenure. We 
extend profound appreciation for his exceptional contributions and best wishes 
 
for his future endeavours, with fond recollections of the substantial 
achievements realised under his leadership when he was Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members, approve the resolution of thanks to Graeme 
Doshi-Smith. 

9. RESOLUTION OF THANKS TO BOB ROBERTS  
The Board heard the Chairman. 
 
Bob has been a member of the Corporation’s Executive Leadership Team for 
several years and in different guises including as Deputy Town Clerk and 
Executive Director of Communications and External Affairs. His encyclopaedic 
knowledge of the Corporation, combined with his outstanding communication 
and influencing skills, have been instrumental in raising the profile of the 
Natural Environment Division, in improving governance and management, and 
in leading the team through a period of significant change. 
 
Bob’s affection for the outdoors began in his childhood growing up in South 
Africa and continued when he moved to Essex as a teenager to study at 
Loughton College. Epping Forest was on his doorstep and Bob spent many 
enjoyable hours in and around the Forest. His work for the Corporation enabled 
him to develop extensive knowledge of all the Corporation’s open spaces, often 
in the context of having to respond to crises! Taking up the role of Environment 
Director gave Bob the opportunity to raise the profile of the Corporation’s 
natural environment work in a positive and proactive way, supporting the new 
Natural Environment Director to lead the development of a new vision and 
strategies for the Division. He also championed the Natural Capital Audit of the 
Corporation’s Open Spaces, a piece of work which gained a huge amount of 
positive media coverage for the Corporation and which has been instrumental 
in raising the profile of the Natural Environment Division and of the wider 
Environment Department. 
 
His political, communication and influencing expertise has been put to excellent 
use in the Environment Department. Bob continued to build strong relationships 
with Members and significantly improved governance processes across the 
Department including in the Natural Environment Division. The support and 
guidance he provided to the Natural Environment Director, Emily Brennan, has 
been particularly crucial as Emily had only recently joined the Corporation. He’s 
given Officers extensive guidance on Corporation governance, policies and 
processes, helping them successfully navigate these to get the best outcomes 



for the Division. For example he helped shape the NE Charities Review, 
focusing on identifying sustainable future funding options for the NE Charities. 
 
His knowledge of the Corporation’s governance, project management and 
funding processes and mechanisms has enabled projects such as the new 
world-class athletics track at Hampstead Heath to be completed. He’s also 
influenced the future and governance of major assets such as the planned 
transfer of The Monument, and has helped identify and secure funding for 
major events such as the West Ham Park 150th anniversary. 
 
Bob led the Environment Department’s input into the new Corporate Plan, 
ensuring that the work of the Natural Environment Division, City Gardens and 
wider Environment Department assets and priorities were appropriately 
reflected. He has also elevated key departmental risks, such as tree-related 
risks, to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Bob’s engaging manner, outstanding leadership and management skills, and 
extensive knowledge about the Corporation, including its Open Spaces, will 
make him a very hard act to follow. He leaves the Natural Environment Division 
in good shape and we thank him, most sincerely, for consistently going above 
and beyond the call of duty and wish him all the best for his future plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members, approve the resolution of thanks to Bob Roberts, 
Interim Executive Director, Environment. 
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT  UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning the risk management procedures for West Ham Park. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The committee received a report on the risk management update for 
West Ham Park, which highlighted the main risks and actions to mitigate 
them.  

• The committee discussed the issues of repairs and maintenance, 
resource availability, and stakeholder engagement, and asked for more 
clarity on the progress and direction of these risks. 

• The Natural Environment Director and assistant director explained the 
steps they were taking to address the risks, such as working with city 
surveyors, hiring a head of development, and conducting a natural 
capital audit.  

• The committee also asked about the security and safety of the park, and 
the assistant director assured them that they were working closely with 
the police and park guard to provide a safe environment for visitors and 
staff.  

• The committee approved the risk management update report. 
 
RESOLVED – That, Members confirm, on behalf of the City Corporation as 
Trustee, that the register appended to the report satisfactorily sets out the key 



risks to the charity and that appropriate systems are in place to identify and 
mitigate risks. 
 

11. *ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning an update on matters relating to West Ham Park since 
the last Committee meeting on 19 February 2024. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The assistant director highlighted the main achievements and activities 
of the park staff and partners. 

• The assistant director thanked the learning team, the Friends of West 
Ham Park, and the park staff for their hard work and dedication.  

• Officers provided a brief presentation with some photos of the park and 
the events.  

 
12. *NATURAL CAPITAL AUDIT  

The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning the recently commissioned Natural Capital Audit of its 
Open Spaces. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The Director of Natural Environment presented the main findings of the 
natural capital audit for West Ham Park, which showed that the park 
provides £9.9 million worth of benefits to society every year.  

• She explained how the audit measured the value of the park's services, 
such as access, recreation, health and well-being, wildlife habitats, and 
carbon sequestration.  

• She highlighted that West Ham Park attracts 1.3 million visitors every 
year, provides important green space for disadvantaged communities. 

• She outlined the ways that the audit results will be used to support 
income generation, publicity, reporting, governance, and partnerships for 
the park.  

• She said that the next steps will be to meet with officers and Members to 
discuss the options and opportunities for the park, and to share the 
feedback with the public in July. 

 
13. *REVIEW OF CURRENT DESIGNATED, UNRESTRICTED, AND 

RESTRICTED INCOME FUNDS HELD AND PROPOSED CHANGES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Interim 
Executive Director, Environment concerning the complete list of the current 
designated, unrestricted, and restricted income funds held for West Ham Park 
with the recommended future usage and changes required for these funds. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 



• Officers presented the report on the current status of the income funds 
and explained the proposed changes to align them with the corporate 
fund policy.  

• It was noted that the unrestricted funds were mainly used for operational 
costs and the restricted funds were mainly used for specific projects or 
purposes.  

• The committee Members asked some questions about the details of the 
proposed changes and the implications for the budget and the financial 
reporting.  

 
14. *MANAGEMENT PRIORITIES FOR FY' 2024-25 (BUSINESS PLAN)  

The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning an overview of the planned key management activities 
and initiatives at West Ham Park for financial year 2024-25. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Officers presented the report on the management priorities for the 
natural environment division, which included West Ham Park and other 
open spaces.  

• It was noted that the priorities were aligned with the corporate plan 
objectives and the natural environment strategy, and that they focused 
on four areas: heritage, education and learning, community access and 
stakeholder engagement, and income generation and sustainability.  

• Members were informed that some of the key projects and initiatives that 
were planned or underway, such as the natural capital audit, the 150th 
anniversary celebrations, the former nursery site development, and the 
fundraising strategy.  

• The committee Members asked some questions and made some 
comments on the report, such as the importance of engaging with local 
communities and partners, the need to balance the ecological and 
recreational value of the open spaces, the potential for generating more 
income and attracting more visitors, and the opportunities for 
collaboration and innovation across the division and the corporation. 

• Officers said that they would provide regular updates on the progress 
and performance of the division and the open spaces. 

 
15. WEST HAM PARK FORMER NURSERY SITE  

The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning an update on West Ham Park charity’s community and 
stakeholder engagement activities in relation to the former nursery site. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Officers presented an update on the public engagement process for the 
future of the former nursery site and the feedback received so far.  

• It was noted that over 400 people had been reached through various 
methods, such as online surveys, pop-up events, school and community 
group engagement.  



• Members were informed that officers would continue the engagement 
until the end of June and then report the findings to the committee before 
the sharing event in July.  

• Officers showed some examples of the events delivered and the data 
collected and invited members to visit the dedicated web page for more 
information.  

• Upcoming events, such as the third pop-up event on the 19th of May and 
the involvement of West Ham Football Club and the English Cricket 
Board on the 21st of July were also mentioned. 

• The Chair thanked officers and their teams for their hard work and asked 
Members to spread the word and encourage participation in the 
engagement process.  

 
16. PLANNING FOR THE 150TH ANNIVERSARY FOR WEST HAM PARK  

The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment concerning an update on matters relating to the 150th anniversary 
celebration of West Ham Park’s transfer to the City of London Corporation 
since the last Committee meeting on 19 February 2024. 
 
The following points were noted: 

• The event manager gave an update on the preparations for the two-day 
celebration on 20th and 21st July, which will include music, sports, 
funfair, circus, and other activities.  

• He thanked the steering group, the Friends of West Ham Park, the 
learning team, and other officers for their support and contributions.  

• He highlighted some of the attractions and partners for the event, such 
as West Ham Football Club, the English Cricket Board, Capital Kids 
Cricket, and local community groups.  

• He also mentioned the security arrangements and the licencing issues 
that were being addressed with Newham Council and ISS. 

• The cultural heritage manager presented the plan for the outdoor 
exhibition, which will showcase the history and heritage of the park and 
its diverse communities.  

• He explained the theme of "a world in a park" and the use of monoliths 
to display the content.  

• He said that the exhibition will start in Guildhall Yard and then move to 
the park before the event.  

• The chair thanked officers for their work and asked the Members to 
spread the word and promote the event.  

• The Chair also thanked the promoter, Dani Stephenson, for his 
generosity and involvement.  

 
17. *DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 

POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning action taken by 
the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in 
accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a). 
 
There were no questions or points raised. 
 



18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
The public were not excluded. 
 

21. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, the non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 19 
February 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


